OP \$40.00 855217

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM402586 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pacific Western Bank	FORMERLY (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank)	10/19/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Strongroom Solutions, Inc.	
Street Address:	410 Pierce St.	
Internal Address:	Suite 209	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77002	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Number Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85521755	STRONGROOM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2139963305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-683-6305

Email: williamwolff@paulhastings.com **Correspondent Name:** William Wolff c/o Paul Hastings

Address Line 1: 515 South Flower Street

Address Line 2: 25th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Wolff
SIGNATURE:	/William Wolff/
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=IPSA Termination (Strongroom)-2 EXECUTED(87566907_1)#page1.tif source=IPSA Termination (Strongroom)-2 EXECUTED(87566907_1)#page2.tif

source=IPSA Termination (Strongroom)-2 EXECUTED(87566907_1)#page3.tif

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Acknowledgment of Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Release") is conveyed as of October 19, 2016, by Pacific Western Bank (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank), as Bank under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, "Bank"), in favor of Strongroom Solutions, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 15, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "IP Agreement"), by and between the Grantor and Bank.

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on July 30, 2015, at Reel 005588 Frame 0096, with respect to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

WHEREAS, Bank wishes to terminate the IP Agreement and release, retransfer and reassign to the Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, Bank hereby terminates the IP Agreement and the security interest granted therein, and releases, retransfers and reassigns to the Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Agreement) (including, without limitation, the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith). Bank does hereby further authorize and consent that this Release may be recorded and indexed by the USPTO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

[Signature Page Follows]

PACIFI	C WESTERI	N BANK	(successor	in
interest	by merger to	Square 1	Bank), as	
Bank	* .	*	*15	

By:	
Name:	
Title:	57/

Exhibit A

Trademarks

	Registration/		
Mark	Serial Number	Registration/ Filing Date	
Strongroom	85521755	01/20/2012	
Strongroom	4205204	09/11/2012	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005904 FRAME: 0683

RECORDED: 10/19/2016